the Placing Agreement (as supplemented by the First Supplemental Agreement and the Second
Supplemental Agreement), representing approximately 4.47% of the issued share capital of the Company
as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares immediately upon completion of the
Placing. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable
enquiry, each of the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners is an Independent Third

— 2 —

Party. None of the Placees has become a substantial Shareholder (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules)
immediately after completion of the Placing. The net proceeds from the Placing are approximately
HK$4.08 million. The Company intends to use the net proceeds from the Placing for replenishing the
working capital of the Group to support its business operations.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY UPON COMPLETION
OF THE PLACING

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before completion of the Placing and upon
completion of the Placing are set out as below:

Immediately before
completion of the Placing

Immediately upon
completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares Approximate %

Number of
Shares Approximate %

(Note 2)

Substantial Shareholder
Mr. Lam Sam Ming (Note 1) 480,000,000 57.75 480,000,000 55.17

Public
The Placees – – 38,860,000 4.47
Other public Shareholders 351,120,000 42.25 351,120,000 40.36

831,120,000 100.00 869,980,000 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Mr. Lam Sam Ming is beneficially interested in the entire issued share capital of First Tech Inc. By virtue
of the SFO, he is deemed to be interested in the 480,000,000 Shares beneficially owned by First Tech Inc.

2.	 The percentages are subject to rounding difference, if any.

By order of the Board
Prosperous Printing Company Limited

Lam Sam Ming
Chairman and executive Director

Hong Kong, 14 August 2023

— 3 —

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Lam Sam Ming, Ms. Chan Sau Po
and Ms. Yao Yuan; and the independent non-executive Directors are Ms. Cheung Yin, Mr. Wong Hei